
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

 
To: Councillors Boyce, Douglas and K Taylor 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 August 2018 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2. Introductions   
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 22) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 9 

November 2017 and 25 June 2018. 
 

5. The Determination of an Application by Crooked Brewing 
Limited for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect 
of Crooked Brewing, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, 
Acomb, York, YO26 5LL (CYC-061548)   
(Pages 23 - 78) 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email  - a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 Distribution: 
  Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  

Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Library. 
 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by le
[...]
ng reasons together with, if 
appropriate, details of any conditions to be attached to the grant of 
the licence. This decision will then be communicated in writing to 
the Applicant and Representors within 3 working days of the 
hearing. There can be no further questions or statements. 

 
22. For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is 

unable to make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision 
will be made within 5 working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held. The Democracy Officer 
will inform the parties that they are no longer required and the 
decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and 
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made. 

 
23. The notification will include information about the rights of appeal 

against the determination made. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 9 November 2017 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Looker and Reid 

  

 

25. Chair  
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Douglas be appointed as Chair for the 

hearing. 
 
 

26. Introductions  
 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on their Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests 
or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

28. The Determination of an Application by Deighton Lodge Ltd 
for a premises license Section 18(3)(a) in respect of 
Deighton Lodge, Rush Farm, York Road, Deighton, York, 
YO19 6HQ. (CYC-059320)  
 
Members considered an application by Deighton Lodge Ltd. For 
a premises license Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Deighton 
Lodge, Rush Farm, York Road, Deighton, York, YO19 6HQ. 
 
In considering this application and the representations made, 
the Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing 
objectives were relevant to this Hearing: 
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
2. Public safety. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



3.  The prevention of public nuisance 
 
4. The protection of children from harm 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and her comments made at 

the Hearing. She outlined the application and advised that 
there had been four representations received, that Public 
Protection and North Yorkshire Police had agreed mediated 
representations and that consultation had been carried out in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3. The applicant’s representations at the Hearing and those of 

Mr Alan Moore, her representative. The applicant advised 
that Deighton Lodge Ltd currently hosted 15 weddings a 
year licensed through temporary event notices (TENs) and 
that a planning application had been submitted to increase 
this number to 30 which would require a permanent licence. 
The applicant explained that she wished to serve food and 
drink in the garden upon the arrival of guests and to provide 
live music outside during wedding ceremonies and to 
accompany the serving of refreshments. She reported that 
wedding guests supported the local economy and that 
services brought in were sourced locally. The applicant was 
aware of previous complaints leading to a noise abatement 
notice but reported that the disuse of marquees and 
extensive work to the barn had resolved the sound-proofing 
problems and no complaints had since been received. Mr 
Moore reported that sound checks completed in the local 
vicinity during a wedding had confirmed the work had been 
successful. Finally, the applicant explained that she would 
be willing to agree conditions on the license to reduce the 
impact of the business on local residents. 

 
4. The written representations made by Deighton Parish 

Council and Primrose Hill Farm which raised concerns about 
noise and disruption to local residents in the run up to, and 
during, events. 

 

Page 8



5. The representations made by Ms Broomer and Mr Morris in 
writing and by Ms Broomer and Cllr Mercer (on behalf of Mr 
Morris) at the Hearing. Cllr Mercer stated that noise 
nuisance came from guests’ cars arriving and departing as 
well as from music during the event, and that the ambition to 
contain events solely within the barn was unrealistic as it 
was likely guests would wish to go outside during the 
evening. Ms Broomer reported additional problems including 
deliveries arriving at neighbouring addresses, poor security 
at the site during the day, several instances of loud music 
late into the night, increased litter, and highway safety 
concerns including a collision outside the venue. It was felt 
that the imposition of conditions would not provide sufficient 
mitigation of these issues. 

 
6. The mediated representations made by North Yorkshire 

Police and CYC Public Protection who, combined, 
recommended a total of 12 conditions to reduce the impact 
on local residents including restrictions on time periods in 
which music could be played and food and drink could be 
served. 

 
Having regard to the above evidence and representations 
received, the Sub-Committee considered the steps which were 
available to them to take under Section 18(4) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 which it considered necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives: 
 
Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. This option was 
approved. 

 
Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 4
[...]
cars 
arriving and departing would be reduced through the earlier 
finish time, and the prevention of serving refreshments and 
playing music outside would minimise nuisance noise to the 
surrounding area. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above mandatory and additional conditions 
attached which addressed representations made both in writing 
and at the hearing, as it met all the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee made this decision taking into 
consideration the representations, the Licensing Objectives, the 
City of York Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.55 am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 25 June 2018 

Present Councillors Hunter, K Taylor and Wells 

 
1. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Wells be appointed to Chair the 

meeting. 
 

2. Introductions  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 26 

February 2018, 5 April 2018, 9 April 2018 and 26 
April 2018 be approved and then signed by the chair 
as a correct record. 

 
5. The Determination of an Application by Mr Mehmet Simsek 

for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3) (a)] in respect of 5 
Whip ma Whop ma Gate, York, YO1 8BL (CYC-061097)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr Mehmet Simsek for a 
Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of 5 Whip ma 
Whop ma Gate, York, YO1 8BL.  
 
In considering the application and representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
2. The prevention of public nuisance. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 

Page 13



presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  

 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 

Senior Licensing Officer given at the Hearing. The Senior 
Licensing Officer outlined the report noting the proposed 
activities and their timings made in the application and the 
information contained within the annexes to the report. 
She advised that the premises were located in the special 
policy Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). She reported that 
the consultation had been carried out correctly in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that North Yorkshire 
Police had made representations on the grounds that the 
premises was located within the (CIZ) and the prevention 
of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives would be undermined if the 
premises licence were to be granted. She further advised 
that representation from City of York Council (CYC) Public 
Protection (Environmental Protection) had been withdrawn 
following the Applicant’s agreement of the conditions put 
forward by them. The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed 
that additional information from both the Agent for the 
Applicant and North Yorkshire Police had been circulated 
to all parties in advance of the hearing. 

 
3. Representation from the Applicant’s Agent, Hilary Ramli 

and her colleague Roz Ramli (Ramli Fire Consultancy) on 
his  behalf at the Hearing. Hilary Ramli explained that the 
premises currently operated as a barbers shop. She 
stated that the police representation had been based on a 
previous plan
[...]
hat, taking on 
board the guidance published in April 2018, the application 
should be considered on its own merits. She noted that because 
of the lack of information in the operating schedule concerning 
how the Applicant would address the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance, the licence 
would need to include robust and enforceable conditions, 
including alcohol being ancillary to food and a reduction in 
operating hours to 23:30 hours. She added that should these 
not be put in place, the premises would add to the cumulative 
impact of anti social behaviour at the nearby taxi rank later on a 
night. 
 
In response to this, Hilary Ramil commented that the Applicant 
would not agree to alcohol being served ancillary to food. 
 
Sgt Booth explained that the application was for a restaurant, 
not a bar, which was an application for a vertical drinking 
establishment. Hilary Ramli clarified that was an application for 
a food establishment and bar. She went on to suggest that more 
customers would want taxis earlier in the evening to which Sgt 
Booth responded that having spoken to the Area Inspector, 
there were more customers waiting for taxis later at night.  
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

Page 17



 
Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms 
applied for. 
 
Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with 
modified/additional conditions imposed by the licensing 
committee. 
 
Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of 
the 
licensable activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 
 
Option 4:  Reject the application. 

 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 2 above to Grant 
the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee then imposed the following additional 
conditions: 
  
1. Whilst regulated entertainment is taking place, all doors 

and windows shall remain closed, except for the purposes 
of ingress and egress. 

 
2. The doors to the roof terrace shall be closed and remain 

closed after 9pm each day. 
 
3. Customers will not be allowed on the roof terrace after 

9pm each day. 
 
4. Signs shall be displayed near the exits reminding 

customers to respect the needs of those living nearby and 
to leave the premises as quietly as possible. 

 
5. A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be 

made available to residents living in the vicinity of the 
premises. 

 
6. Any complaints received from local premises to be acted 

upon immediately to reduce the noise levels. Any noise 
complaints to be logged in a log book and actions taken 
also logged. 

 

Page 18



7. The Log book shall be made available to the Local 
Authority on request. 

 
8. Licensable activities and closure of the premises to the 

public shall be no later than 23:30 hours, with no access 
to the roof top terrace after 19:00 hours. 

 
9. Customers shall only be served by way of waiter / waitress 

service. 
 
10. On days when race meetings are held at York Racecourse 

(save for the family meeting held in September) a 
minimum of 2 door supervisors shall be provided at the 
premises from 17:00 hours to the close of business.  At all 
other times the need for SIA registered door staff shall be 
determined in accordance with a risk assessment to be 
carried out by the Designated Premises Supervisor and / 
or the Premises Licence Holder.  When employed, door 
staff will wear high visibility arm bands. 

 
11. A colour digital CCTV s
[...]
 schedule, for granting the premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the 
licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. 
 
The reasons for the decision were that: 
 
i) The premises was within the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). 
The fact that it was within the CIZ was not in itself sufficient 
grounds on which to refuse an application. However, the onus 
was firmly on the Applicant to demonstrate how the proposal 
would promote the licensing objectives. 
 
ii) The Applicant did not provide sufficiently detailed evidence to 
convince the Sub-Committee that the impact of the premises in 
the terms applied for promoted the licensing objectives. The 
Applicant failed to mention in the application the significance of 
being in the CIZ and the application did not adequately address 
how the application would not add to cumulative impact.  
However, the application was considered on its merits. 
 
iii) The Sub-Committee attached great weight to the Police 
evidence and concerns raised regarding crime and disorder and 

Page 20



public nuisance and cumulative impact that would likely arise 
from granting the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
iv) Having considered the individual circumstances of the case, 
the Sub-Committee was not persuaded by the evidence before 
it that there were sufficient grounds to rebut the presumption 
against grant that applies in the CIZ. It considered that the 
application in the terms applied for would undermine the 
licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder and public 
nuisance and add to cumulative impact. In addition, the area 
was particularly sensitive due to the close proximity of the 
premises to a taxi rank. 
 
v) However, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the inclusion 
on the licence of additional conditions from City of York Council 
Public Protection Unit (Environmental Health) and North 
Yorkshire Police as set out in the Licensing Manager’s report 
(including the provision of seating and a terminal hour of 23:30) 
were necessary and sufficient to promote the licensing 
objectives and would not add to the cumulative impact within the 
CIZ.   
 
The Chair reminded the Applicant that the licence could be 
reviewed if the licensing conditions were not adhered to or if 
problems relating to licensable activities at the premises arose. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above mandatory and additional conditions 
which addressed representations made both in writing and at 
the hearing, as it met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee made this decision taking into consideration the 
representations, the Licensing Objectives, the City of York 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Wells, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am].

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

     30  August 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning & Public Protection 

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for Crooked 
Brewing Limited, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, Acomb, York, 
YO26 5LL 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
grant of a premise licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC-061548 

3. Name of applicant:   Crooked Brewing Limited 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:  The proposal is to allow for the provision of 
the following: 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Supply of Alcohol 
(On and Off the premises) 

Monday to Sunday 
11:00 – 00:00 

Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 
11:00 – 00:00 

Non Standard Timings for all 
licensable activities and 
Opening Hours 

New Year’s Eve 11:00 – 01:00 

 
Background 

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.  A copy of the plan 
of the premises is attached at Annex 2.  

 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

7.  The applicant has proposed numerous conditions in order to 
address the four licensing objectives.  These conditions are attached 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

at Annex 3 as the operating schedule and form part of the 
application. 

Consultation  
 

8. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with 
s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.  In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish 
council were notified by way of register.    

9. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
 

 Special Policy Consideration 

10.   This premise is not located within the special policy area.  
 

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 
11. After mediation with North Yorkshire Police, the applicant agreed to 

the following conditions being attached to the premises licence if 
granted.  The agreement is attached at Annex 4. 

 
a) A full colour CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at 

the premises with cameras positioned both internally and 
externally.  The CCTV shall be operational at all times licensable 
activities are taking place at the premises.  Recordings shall be 
retained for a period of 28 days and made available within a 
reasonable time upon request by the police. 

b) The sale of alcohol will cease at 23:30 hours and closing time will 
remain at 24:00 hours. 

c) All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in 
sealed containers only and shall not be consumed on the 
premises. 

 
        Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
12.  One representation was received from other parties on the grounds 

that the protection of children from harm licensing objective would 
be undermined if the application were to be granted.  Details of the 
representor are attached at Annex 5.  A copy of the representation is 
attached at Annex 6. 

Page 24



 

13. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 7. 

Planning Issues  
 
14. There are no planning issues in relation to this application. 

Options  

15. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

16. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

17. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

18. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify / add conditions 
accordingly. 

19. Option 4:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 

20. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

21. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
22. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
23. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
24. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant.  
 

Council Plan 
 

25. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

Page 25



 

26. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
Plan for a prosperous city for all and a council that listens to 
residents.  

 Implications 

27.  
[...]
it is anticipated that customers will either walk to the Premises or 

catch public transport; and 

o Drinking and driving is to be strongly discouraged. 

 

In conclusion: 

 Our business will encourage social responsibility in all aspects of its operation, this will include 

requesting customers respect the local community (of which they will be part); and 

 The example we hope to set is that alcohol can be enjoyed responsibly and as part of a healthy 

social life, without any associated anti‐social behaviour. 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/06/2018 Licensing/Gambling Hearing
	Minutes


	5 The Determination of an Application by Crooked Brewing Limited for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Crooked Brewing, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, Acomb, York, YO26 5LL (CYC-061548)
	Annex 01 - Application Form
	Annex 02 - Plan of premises
	Annex 03 - Operating Schedule
	Annex 04 - Police Conditions
	Annex 05 - List of Representors
	Annex 06 - Representation
	Annex 07 - Plan of area
	Annex 08 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 09 -  Legislation & Policy
	Cover sheet for Applicant
	Crooked Brewing - Additional Information (App Ref No CYC-061548)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 30 August 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle, Boyce and K Taylor 

  

 
6. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Lisle be appointed to Chair the 

meeting.  
 
 

7. Introductions  
 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 7 

November 2017 and 25 June 2018 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

10. The Determination of an Application by Crooked Brewing 
Limited for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect 
of Crooked Brewing, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, 
Acomb, York, YO26 5LL (CYC-061548)  
 
Members considered an application by Crooked Brewing 
Limited for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of 
Crooked Brewing, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, Acomb, 
York, YO26 5LL. 
 



In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objective 
was relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The protection of children from harm  

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  

 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 

Senior Licensing Officer given at the Hearing. The Senior 
Licensing Officer outlined the report noting the proposed 
activities and their timings made in the application and the 
information contained within the annexes to the report. 
She advised that the premises were located in the special 
policy area. She reported that the consultation had been 
carried out correctly in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. She advised that the Applicant had agreed 
conditions with North Yorkshire Police which included the 
sale of alcohol to cease at 23:30 hours and the closing 
time to remain at 24:00 hours. She then gave a summary 
of the representation received from an other interested 
party on the grounds that the protection of children from 
harm licensing objective would be undermined if the 
application were to be granted. She reported that there 
were no planning issues in relation to your application. 
She ended by outlining the 4 options available to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-
Committee, the Senior Licensing Officer clarified that 
music incidental to the main activity at the bar 
(background in nature) was not licensable. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representation at the hearing in which he 

addressed in turn each of the points raised by the 
representor. He stated that he felt that a number of 
concerns raised by the representor fell outside of the 
scope of the hearing. In terms of the premises reducing 
trade for existing premises he explained that none of the 
local premises listed by the objector had objected to the 



application. The Applicant believed that the premises by 
being vibrant in nature would promote trade in the local 
area. In response to the concern that the premises would 
infringe on the family/children area associated with Acomb 
Green, the Applicant stated that he would adopt 
procedures to prevent this, through the demarcation of 
boundaries and the monitoring of drinkers on CCTV. The 
Applicant noted that the premises would not be marketed 
at children and would be aimed at adults. 

 
Concerning potential drunken behaviour, the Applicant 
explained that he had a vested interest to ensure that this 
did not happen and he outlined the procedures in relation 
to disorderly behaviour. The Applicant noted that the 
target market was mature customers over 25 years of age. 
The Applicant noted Crooked Brewing’s intention to be 
involved with community safety initiatives, namely working 
the Sun Inn nearby.  
 
The Applicant explained that he didn’t expect there to be 
late night traffic as he anticipated that customers would 
walk or take public transport to the premises. With 
reference to disturbance from noise arising from late night 
closing times he explained that the trading hours were not 
outside the trading hours of existing nearby premises and 
he undertook to ensure that customers left the premises in 
an orderly manner. In conclusion the Applicant stated that 
the nature of the business was to encourage mature 
drinking in a social context. 
 
In response to a Member question concerning the 
measures sold in your premises, the Applicant explained 
that the premises would sell pints of beer and that half 
pints and pints of beer were priced accordingly. The 
Applicant was asked and confirmed that this was Crooked 
Brewing’s first premises having begun as a small brewery 
selling to a small number of premises in York and Leeds. 
In answer to a question relating to toilets, using a plan of 
the premises the Applicant demonstrated the location of 
the disabled access toilet and two other toilets. 
 
The Applicant was asked and gave clarification on the 
staffing numbers at the premises during operating hours 
and he noted that he would ensure that there was a 
sufficient number of staff working at the premises 



depending on the time and the number of customers. The 
Applicant noted that there would always be supervision of 
the bar area and that the premises would always be 
monitored.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked if the premises had been 
licensed before and the Senior Licensing Officer 
confirmed that it had not. The Applicant then explained the 
premises previous uses from A3 to A1 use followed by 
Crooked Brewing’s application to change to A4 use.  
 

4. The representations made by the other interested party in 
writing. The Sub-Committee considered the written 
representation to be relevant to the issues raised and the 
licensing objective listed above.  
 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and modify 
/ add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 2 above, to grant 
the licence with modified/additional conditions agreed with North 
Yorkshire Police and be imposed by the licensing committee.  
The Sub-Committee then imposed the following additional 
conditions: 
 
a) A full colour CCTV system shall be maintained and 

operated at the premises with cameras positioned both 
internally and externally.  The CCTV shall be operational 



at all times licensable activities are taking place at the 
premises.  Recordings shall be retained for a period of 28 
days and made available within a reasonable time upon 
request by the police. 
 

b) The sale of alcohol will cease at 23:30 hours and closing 
time will remain at 24:00 hours. 

 
c) All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall 

be in sealed containers only and shall not be consumed 
on the premises. 

 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, 
including the operating schedule, for granting the premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, were included in the 
licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that none of the points raised by 
the objector apart from the protection of children from harm fell 
within the four licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee 
concluded that the application was acceptable with the above 
mandatory and additional conditions attached, which addressed 
the representation made in writing, as it met all the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee made this decision taking into 
consideration the representation, the Licensing Objectives, the 
City of York Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 


